

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARGARITA DEL PILAR FITZPATRICK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,  
United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC\*  
ELIZABETH A. HOHENSTEIN  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court Must Weigh The Harm To Citizens Caused By Non-Citizens' Voting .....	3
II. Under Applicable Law, Petitioner Had The Responsibility To Determine Her Own Eligibility To Vote.....	6
III. Petitioner Did Not Have The Permission Necessary To Assert An Entrapment By Estoppel Defense .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	3
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	9, 10
<i>Kimani v. Holder</i> , 695 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) .....	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	9, 10
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016) .....	1
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	1

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(6)(A) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 611 .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20504(a)(1) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20504(a)(f)(A) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(C) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(5)(C) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(5) .....	6
The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA), 103 Pub. L. No. 31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993).....	6
 OTHER	
H.R. Rep. No. 110-101 (2007) .....	5
<i>Elections chief says 70 local races, issues decided by 1 vote</i> , AKRON BEACON JOURNAL (2015) .....	4
<i>Illinois Voter Registration Application</i> , STATE OF ILLINOIS (2006).....	7, 11
Jimmy Carter and James A. Baker III, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Com- mission on Federal Election Reform</i> , American University’s Center for Democracy and Elec- tion Management 18 (2005).....	4
<i>One Third of Noncitizens Found Voted Illegally</i> , PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION (2017) .....	5
Press Release, John Husted, Ohio Secretary of State, Secretary Husted Identifies an Addi- tional 155 Non-Citizens Registered to Vote, Refers 27 for Illegal Casting Ballots (Mar. 12, 2015).....	4
